DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING & SURVEY

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A STUDY OF COMMON DEFECT AT BRITISH COLONIAL
BUILDING

This academic project is submitted in partial fulfiliment of the requirement for the

Bachelor of Building Surveying (Hons.)

MOHD FAUZAN BIN HUSAINI

2008753773

BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING (HONS)

JANUARY 2010 - NOVEMBER 2010



ABSTRACT

The dissertation is to study about common defect at British colonial building
and scope of study is in Klang Valley. British colonial building have a unique
architecturel styles and design and also has a heritage value for the country. This
building from era colonial can be says give an impact for surrounding another thing,
to shown the British authorithy as a big colonial authorithy and economy. The
purpose a lot of colonial building is impliment a design style is to shown the
architecture style and its not only come from British, but this design styles is

influences from other country such as India and China.

In this study, the objectives of this dissertation will be set first. The objective
of this dissertation is to focusing on identify defect are common occur at British
colonial building. From this objective, details informations about detail of British
colonial building in Malaysia, types of defect, common causes of defect is occur and
effect of defect if no remedial action are being explained based on the literature
review in chapter two. Then, research methodology in chapter three is discuss about

a continuous steps to complete this dissertation.

Besides, on chapter four, it is focus on case studies. Four case studies has
selected which all of building are located at Klang Valley. The case study building is
at Keretapi Tanah Melayu Headquarters, Masjid Jamek Kuala Lumpur, Coliseum
Theatre and Federal Territory Syarie Court. At the next chapter is discuss about
analysis of data from questionnaires and interviews survey. Finally, the conclusion

and recommendations of this study will be showed for future study.

os
1]



1.0

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

2.0

2.1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

General Review
Problem Statement
Objectives Of Study

Methodology
Scope And Limitation Of The Study
Research Methodology
Summary Of Chapter
LITERATURE REVIEW
Colonial Building
2.1.1 Overview
2.1.2  Introduction of British Colonial Building
2.1.3 A Conservation British Colonial Building
2.1.4 Overview of Architecture Design at British Colonial
Building in Malaysia
2.1.4.1 Moorish Style
2.1.4.2  Tudor Style
2.1.43  Neo - Classical Style
2.1.44  Neo - Gothic Style
2.1.5 Classification of British Colonial Building
2.1.5.1 Forts / Military
2.1.5.2  Churches / Mosque
2.1.53  Palaces
2.1.5.4  Clocks Towers
2.155 Prisons
2.1.5.6  Government Office
2.1.5.7  Institutional and Commercial
2.1.5.8  Residential
2.1.5.9  School
2.1.5.10 Railways Stations
2.1.5.11 Hotels and Guest Houses
2.1.5.12 Miscellaneous Buildings / Monuments
2.1.6 Conservation Bodies for Historical Building in Malaysia

2.1.6.1 Official Conservation Committees

iii

AN W W W N

oK oo R

11
12
13
13
15
16
16
16
17
17
18
18
19
19
19
20
20
21
21
21



2.2

23

3.0

3.1
3.2
33
34

Defect

2.2.1
222
223
224

225

2.1.62 Private Societies
2.1.6.3 Charitable Trust

Definition of Building Defect

Nature of Building Defect

Common Causes of Defect in Building

Agencies Causing Defect and Deterioration in Building
2241 Solar Radiation

2242 Moisture

2243 Biological Agencies

2244 Gaseous Constituents and Pollution of Air
2245  Ground Salts and Water

2.24.6  Manufactured Products

2247 Juxtaposition of Materials and Components
A Common Remedial Action for Defect at Building

Defects In Colonial Building

23.1
232

Introduction of Defect in Colonial Building
Type of Defect in Colonial Building

2321 Fungal Stain / Harmful Growth
2.3.2.2  Erosion of Mortar Joints

2.3.2.3  Peel of Paint

2.3.2.4  Defective Plaster Rendering
2.3.2.5  Cracking of Walls / Leaning Walls
2.3.2.6  Defective Rainwater Goods
2.3.2.7  Decayed Floorboards

2.3.2.8  Inserts or Termites Attack

2.3.2.9  Roof Defects

2.3.2.10 Dampness Penetration through Wall
2.3.2.11  Unstable Foundations

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Introduction
Data Collections
Data Analysis

Result

iv

22
23

20
24
24
25
27
28
29
30
30
31
32
32
33

36
37
38
38
39
39
40
40
41
42
42
43
44
44

46
46
47
49



4.0

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

CASE STUDY

Overview of Case Study

Case Study 1: Headquarters Keretapi Tanah Melayu Berhad

(KTMB), Kuala Lumpur
4.2.1 Building Background

4.2.2 Design and Architecture Style at Headquarters KTMB
4.2.3 Conservation Work Done in Headquarters KTMB, Kuala Lumpur

4.2.4 Common Defect in KTMB Headquarters Building

424.1
4242
4.2.43
4244
4.2.45
4.2.4.6

Settlement at Building Apron
Unwanted Plant and Fungus Growth
Peeling and Flaking of Paint
Corrosion

Building Cracks

Dampness

Case Study 2: Masjid Jamek, Kuala Lumpur
4.3.1 Building Background
4.3.2 Design and Architecture Style at Masjid Jamek

4.3.3 Conservations Work Done in Masjid Jamek, Kuala Lumpur

43.4 Common Defects in Masjid Jamek, Kuala Lumpur

434.1
4342
43.4.3
4344
4.3.4.5
43.4.5

Settlement

Peeling and Flaking of Paint
Unwanted Plant and Fungus Growth
Building Cracks

Decay

Corrosion

Case Study 3: Coliseum Theatre

4.4.1 Building Background

44.2 Design and Architecture Style at Coliseum Theatre
4.43 Conservation Work Done at Coliseum Theater
4.4.4 Common Defect at Coliseum Theatre

4.4.4.1
4.44.2
4443
44.4.4

Peeling and Flaking of Paint
Fungus and Algae Growth
Dampness

Blockage at Drainage System

52

52
52
54

57
58
59
60
61
62
63

65
66

68
69
69
70
71
72
73

74
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
80



	A STUDY OF COMMON DEFECT AT BRITISH COLONIAL BUILDING
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURE 
	LIST OF TABLE
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 General Review
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives Of Study
	1.4 Methodology
	1.5 Scope And Limitation Of The Study
	1.6 Research Methodology
	1.7 Summary Of Chapter

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Colonial Building
	2.1.1 Overview
	2.1.2 Introduction of British Colonial Building
	2.1.3 A Conservation British Colonial Building
	2.1.4 Overview of Architecture Design at British Colonial Building inMalaysia
	2.1.5 Classification of British Colonial Building in Malaysia
	2.1.6 Conservation Bodies for Historical Building in Malaysia

	2.2 Defect
	2.2.1 Definition of Building Defect
	2.2.2 Nature of Building Defect
	2.2.3 Common Causes of Defect in Building
	2.2.4 Agencies Causing Defect and Deterioration in Building
	2.2.5 A Common Remedial Action for Defect at Building

	2.3 Defects in Colonial Building
	2.3.1 Introduction of Defect in Colonial Building
	2.3.2 Type of Defect in Colonial Building


	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Overview
	3.2 Data Collections
	3.3 Data Analysis
	3.4 Result

	CHAPTER FOUR CASE STUDY 
	4.0 OVERVIEW OF CASE STUDY
	4.2 Case Study 1: Headquarters KeretapI Tanah Melayu Berhad (KTMB),Kuala Lumpur
	4.2.1 Building Background
	4.2.2 Design and Architecture Style at Headquarters KTMB
	4.2.3 Conservation Work Done in Headquarters KTMB, Kuala Lumpur
	4.2.4 Common Defect in KTMB Headquarters Building

	4.3 Case Study 2: Masjid Jamek, Kuala Lumpur
	4.3.1 Building Background
	4.3.2 Design and Architecture Style at Masjid Jamek
	4.3.3 Conservations Work Done in Masjid Jamek, Kuala Lumpur
	4.3.4 Common Defects in Masjid Jamek, Kuala Lumpur

	4.4 Case Study 3: Coliseum Theatre
	4.4.1 Building Background
	4.4.2 Design and Architecture Style at Coliseum Theatre
	4.4.3 Conservation Work Done at Coliseum Theater
	4.4.4 Common Defect at Coliseum Theatre

	4.5 Case Study 4: Suleiman Building / Federal Territory Syarie Court
	4.5.1 Building Background
	4.5.2 Design and Architecture Style at Federal Territory Syarie Court
	4.5.3 Conservation Work Done at Federal Territory Syarie Court
	4.5.4 Common Defect at Federal Territory Syarie Court


	CHAPTER FIVE FINDING & ANALYSIS
	5.1 Overview
	5.2 Finding of Defect at Case Study Building
	5.2.1 Finding of Defect at Keretapi Tanah Melayu Headquarters
	5.2.2 Finding of Defect at Masjid Jamek, Kuala Lumpur
	5.2.3 Finding of Defect at Federal Territory Syarie Court, Kuala Lumpur
	5.2.4 Finding of Defect at Coliseum Theatre, Kuala Lumpur

	5.3 Remedial Work for Common Defects In British Colonial Building
	5.3.1 Remedial Treatment for Unwanted Plant and Fungus
	5.3.2 Remedial Treatment for Paint Defect

	5.4 Questionnaire Analysis

	CHAPTER SIX CONCLUSION & RECOMMEDATION 
	6.1 Overview
	6.2 Conclusion
	6.3 Recommendation
	6.4 Summary

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



