

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING & SURVEY UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A STUDY OF COMMON DEFECT AT BRITISH COLONIAL BUILDING

This academic project is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Bachelor of Building Surveying (Hons.)

MOHD FAUZAN BIN HUSAINI 2008753773

BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING (HONS)

JANUARY 2010 - NOVEMBER 2010

ABSTRACT

The dissertation is to study about common defect at British colonial building and scope of study is in Klang Valley. British colonial building have a unique architecturel styles and design and also has a heritage value for the country. This building from era colonial can be says give an impact for surrounding another thing, to shown the British authorithy as a big colonial authorithy and economy. The purpose a lot of colonial building is impliment a design style is to shown the architecture style and its not only come from British, but this design styles is influences from other country such as India and China.

In this study, the objectives of this dissertation will be set first. The objective of this dissertation is to focusing on identify defect are common occur at British colonial building. From this objective, details informations about detail of British colonial building in Malaysia, types of defect, common causes of defect is occur and effect of defect if no remedial action are being explained based on the literature review in chapter two. Then, research methodology in chapter three is discuss about a continuous steps to complete this dissertation.

Besides, on chapter four, it is focus on case studies. Four case studies has selected which all of building are located at Klang Valley. The case study building is at Keretapi Tanah Melayu Headquarters, Masjid Jamek Kuala Lumpur, Coliseum Theatre and Federal Territory Syarie Court. At the next chapter is discuss about analysis of data from questionnaires and interviews survey. Finally, the conclusion and recommendations of this study will be showed for future study.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	INTRODUCTION					
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6	General Review Problem Statement Objectives Of Study Methodology Scope And Limitation Of The Study Research Methodology Summary Of Chapter					
2.0	LITI	ERATUR	RE REVIEW			
2.1	Colonial Building					
	2.1.1	Overview	<i>I</i>	8		
	2.1.2	Introduct	ion of British Colonial Building	8		
		A Conservation British Colonial Building				
	2.1.4	Overview of Architecture Design at British Colonial				
		Building in Malaysia		11		
		2.1.4.1	Moorish Style	12		
		2.1.4.2	Tudor Style	13		
		2.1.4.3	Neo – Classical Style	13		
		2.1.4.4	Neo Gothic Style	15		
	2.1.5	.1.5 Classification of British Colonial Building		16		
		2.1.5.1	Forts / Military	16		
		2.1.5.2	Churches / Mosque	16		
		2.1.5.3	Palaces	17		
		2.1.5.4	Clocks Towers	17		
		2.1.5.5	Prisons	18		
		2.1.5.6	Government Office	18		
		2.1.5.7	Institutional and Commercial	19		
		2.1.5.8	Residential	19		
		2.1.5.9	School	19		
		2.1.5.10	Railways Stations	20		
		2.1.5.11	Hotels and Guest Houses	20		
		2.1.5.12	Miscellaneous Buildings / Monuments	21		
	2.1.6	Conserva	tion Bodies for Historical Building in Malaysia	21		
		2161	Official Concernation Committees	21		

		2.1.6.2	Private Societies	22		
		2.1.6.3	Charitable Trust	23		
2.2	Defect					
	2.2.1	Definition	of Building Defect	24		
	2.2.2	Nature of Building Defect				
	2.2.3	Common Causes of Defect in Building				
	2.2.4	Agencies	27			
		2.2.4.1	Solar Radiation	28		
		2.2.4.2	Moisture	29		
		2.2.4.3	Biological Agencies	30		
		2.2.4.4	Gaseous Constituents and Pollution of Air	30		
		2.2.4.5	Ground Salts and Water	31		
		2.2.4.6	Manufactured Products	32		
		2.2.4.7	Juxtaposition of Materials and Components	32		
	2.2.5	A Commo	on Remedial Action for Defect at Building	33		
2.3	Defects In Colonial Building					
	2.3.1	Introducti	ion of Defect in Colonial Building	37		
	2.3.2	Type of I	Defect in Colonial Building	38		
		2.3.2.1	Fungal Stain / Harmful Growth	38		
		2.3.2.2	Erosion of Mortar Joints	39		
		2.3.2.3	Peel of Paint	39		
		2.3.2.4	Defective Plaster Rendering	40		
		2.3.2.5	Cracking of Walls / Leaning Walls	40		
		2.3.2.6	Defective Rainwater Goods	41		
		2.3.2.7	Decayed Floorboards	42		
		2.3.2.8	Inserts or Termites Attack	42		
		2.3.2.9	Roof Defects	43		
		2.3.2.10	Dampness Penetration through Wall	44		
		2.3.2.11	Unstable Foundations	44		
3.0	RES	EARCH	METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Introduction					
3.2	Data	Collection	s	46		
3.3	Data Analysis					
3.4	Result			49		

4.0 CASE STUDY

4.1	Overview of Case Study						
4.2	Case Study 1: Headquarters Keretapi Tanah Melayu Berhad						
	(KTMB), Kuala Lumpur						
	4.2.1 Building Background						
	4.2.2	Design a	and Architecture Style at Headquarters KTMB	54			
	4.2.3	Conserv	Conservation Work Done in Headquarters KTMB, Kuala Lumpur				
	4.2.4	Common Defect in KTMB Headquarters Building		57			
		4.2.4.1	Settlement at Building Apron	58			
		4.2.4.2	Unwanted Plant and Fungus Growth	59			
		4.2.4.3	Peeling and Flaking of Paint	60			
		4.2.4.4	Corrosion	61			
		4.2.4.5	Building Cracks	62			
		4.2.4.6	Dampness	63			
4.3	Case Study 2: Masjid Jamek, Kuala Lumpur						
	4.3.1	<u>-</u>					
	4.3.2						
	4.3.3	Conservations Work Done in Masjid Jamek, Kuala Lumpur					
	4.3.4	Commo	n Defects in Masjid Jamek, Kuala Lumpur	68			
		4.3.4.1	Settlement	69			
		4.3.4.2	Peeling and Flaking of Paint	69			
		4.3.4.3	Unwanted Plant and Fungus Growth	70			
		4.3.4.4	Building Cracks	71			
		4.3.4.5	Decay	72			
		4.3.4.5	Corrosion	73			
4.4	Case	Study 3: (Coliseum Theatre	74			
		.1 Building Background					
	4.4.2	Design and Architecture Style at Coliseum Theatre					
	4.4.3	Conservation Work Done at Coliseum Theater					
	4.4.4		Common Defect at Coliseum Theatre				
		4.4.4.1	Peeling and Flaking of Paint	78			
		4.4.4.2	Fungus and Algae Growth	79			
		4.4.4.3	Dampness	80			
		4.4.4.4	Blockage at Drainage System	80			